TECNO

User Manual
Laptop Computer

Applicable Models:

T Series: TI4FA Air/TI4RA Air/TIAMA Air/TI6FA/TI6RA/TI6MA/TI6MA Pro/TISDA/TISFA/
TISRA/TISMA/TI4DA/TI4FA/TILRA/TILMA etc.

K Series: KI14SDA/KI4SFA/KI4SRA/KISSDA/KISSFA/KISSRA/KI6SAA/KI6SFA/KI6SDA efc.

S Series: SI4AMM/SI4XM/SI4LAM/SI6RM/SI6MM/SI6AM etc.

Hereby, TECNO MOBILE LIMITED.

Declares that this laptop computer is in compliance with the essential
requirements and other relevant provisions of directive 2014/53/EU.
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Set up Your MEGABOO

1. Connect the power adapter and press the power button.

NOTE: For first-time usage or unused
after long time, the battery might enter
power saving mode to conserve battery
power. It is recommended to connect the
power adapter and press the power

button to start up under these conditions.

2. Get started with Windows 11

Windows account
User account is required to use the Windows operating system. Either a
Windows user account or a Microsoft account is accessable to log in.

Windows user account

If you use Windows for the first time, a Windows user account is required to be created.
The first account created is of the “Administrator” type. With an Administrator account, you
can creafte additional user accounts or change account types by the following steps:

(1) Click the Start menu and select Settings — Accounts — Family&other people.

(2) Follow the on-screen instructions.

Microsoft account

You can also sign in to the Windows operating system with a Microsoft account.
To create a Microsoft account, go to the Microsoft sign-up page at
https://signup.live.com and follow the on-screen instructions.
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Windows user interface

B8 1. Start button

Access to Start menu.

,O 2. Search Type to search contents in your computer or from the Web.
|_. 3. Virtual Desktop Handle multiple tasks.
EB 4. Widgets Get the information you care about faster.

] 5. Documents

Access to Document folder.

@ 6. Microsoft Edge

Browse the internet.

7. Microsoft Store

Your favorite applications and entertainment items are all here.

How to Access Control Panel
1. Click the Start menu and select Windows System —Control Panel.

2. Use Windows Search
How to Launch an APP

1. Open the Start menu and select the app you want to launch.

2. Use Windows Search.
Connect to Networks

Your computer helps you connect to the world through a wireless network.
1. Click the network icon in the Windows notification area. A list of available wireless

networks is displayed.

2. Select a network to connect to. Provide required information if needed.

NOTE: If connecting to a secured wireless network, enter the password for the
wireless network access when prompted.




Eu Declaration Of Conformity

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet

address: https:;//www.tecno-mobile.com/declaration/#/

Safety Instructions

Please read the following safety instructions before using your laptop,
1. Disconnect the AC power and remove the battery pack before cleaning. Wipe the laptop with a clean cellulose
sponge or chamois cloth dampened with a solution of nonabrasive detergent and a few drops of a warm water
and remove any extra moisture with a dry cloth.
2. Profect yourself from the heat generated by your laptop or the AC adapter. Do not block the vent of your
laptop where heat is dissipated from
3. Prevent your laptop from getting wet and keep liquids away from you laptop. Caution the danger of electric
shock if spills or drops are displayed on/in the laptop unit or AC adapt
4 Handle your laptop gently. Do not drop, bump, scrafch, twist, hit, wbraoe, push, or place heavy objects on your
laptop, display, or external devices.

Do not press or touch the display panel. Pay atfention to small item with sharp or solid surface that might cause
scratches,
6. Avoid stamping on or placing heavy objects on the cables. Do not use damaged power cords, accessories, or
other peripherals.
7. Use your laptop in environments with ambient temperatures. Do no use the product under any extreme weather
or in strong magnetic/electrical fields. Don not place your laptop near heat sources such as radiator, air ducts,
direct sunlight.
8. Knock down of AC adpateradapter is forbidden. Risk of high voltage and electric shock. Refer servicing to
qualified service personnel if needed
9. EUT Temperature: 0-+35 C (with adapter)

Do not throw the laptop unit or AC adapter in municipal waste. This product has been designed to
enable proper reuse of parts and recycling. This symbol indicates that the product should not be placed
in municipal waste. Check local regulations for disposal of electronic products.
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Warranty Ca

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TECNO laptop product is warranted against defects in materials or workmanship for a period
(depending on the product, as described on warranty card). The limited warranty begins on
the original date of purchase. Warranty repair must be carried out by designated agent after
sale, TECNO's authorized service center.To receive warranty service, the original proof of
purchase must be presented to TECNO or TECNO's authorized service center. For carrying-in
service, transportation to and from the service center is the responsibility of the purchaser. The
appointed agent will carry out after-sales maintenance for this product, at TECNO's option
and at no charge for the parts and services, if this product is defective during the limited
warranty period.

During the warranty period from the date of original retail purchased by the customer or the
product activated (If the last day of the warranty validity period is a legal holiday, the next
day of the holiday shall prevail), TECNO will provide customers with free maintenance under
the circumstance of non-human damage to the host of the product.

EXCLUSIONS

(This warranty does not cover the following)

1.Products with original serial numbers removed, altered or not able to be readily determined.
2.Damage caused by transportation and handling, including scratches, dents , chips, and/or
any damages to the exterior of your product.

3.Damage or failure caused by incorrect electrical current or voltage, fluctuations or surges.
4.Applications and use which this product was not intended to.

5.Damage or failure caused by products or equipment not supplied by TECNO.

6.Accident, misuse, abuse, neglect, misapplication, fire, water, lightning or other acts of nature.
7.Damage or failure caused by improper or faulty installation, product alteration or
modification.

8.Damage or failure caused by: Non-TECNO or unauthorized parts, supplies, accessories or
equipment; services performed by unauthorized service companies.

9.Damage or failure causes by liquid of scale caused by liquid or water damage

NOTIFICATIONS
The warranty card is confined to the first purchaser of the product only and is not
transferable.The warranty covers only TECNO products purchased from authorized TECNO
dedlers.
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The right of final interpretation belongs to TECNO.
PRODUCT CATEGORY: Laptop Unit
WARRANTY PERIOD: Please refer to the local after-sales service policies for details

You can refer to the actual demonstration of warranty service provided by TECNO if the
product category isn't mentioned in this sheet.

Driver download:
https://www.tecno-mobile.com/download/

After-sales service website:
https://www.carlcare.com/(For global users)
https://www.carlcare.com/fr/ (Only for France)
https://www.carlcare.com/es/(Only for Spain)

Warm tips

During the warranty period, if warranty is required, please show the purchase invoice and
warranty card.Please refer to your local dealer for after-sales policies.

Thank you for using TECNO products.

For detailed product information and usage instructions, please visit the official website:
https://www.tecno-mobile.com

s



Configurez votre MEGABOO

1. Branchez 'adaptateur d'alimentation et appuyez sur le bouton
d'alimentation.

REMARQUE : Lors de la premiére utilisation
ou en cas d'inutilisation prolongée, la
batterie peut passer en mode d'économie
d'énergie afin d'économiser son énergie. Il
est recommandé de brancher I'adaptateur
d'alimentation et d'appuyer sur le bouton
d'alimentation pour démarrer ['ordinateur
portable dans ces conditions.

2. Démarrez avec Windows 11

Compte Windows
Un compte d'utilisateur est nécessaire pour utiliser le systéme d'exploitation Windows. Un
compte d'utilisateur Windows ou un compte Microsoft est accessible pour se connecter.

Compte d'utilisateur Windows

Si vous utilisez Windows pour la premiére fois, vous devez créer un compte d'utilisateur Windows.
Le premier compte créé est de type « Administrateur ». Avec un compte d'Administrateur, vous
pouvez créer des comptes d'utilisateurs supplémentaires ou modifier les types de comptes en
procédant comme suit :

(1) Cliquez sur le menu Démarrer et sélectionnez Paramétres — Comptes — Famille et autres
personnes.

(2) Suivez les instructions qui s'affichent a I'écran.

Compte Microsoft

Vous pouvez également vous connecter au systéme d'exploitation Windows avec un compte
Microsoft.

Pour créer un compte Microsoft, rendez-vous sur la page d'inscription de Microsoft a I'adresse
https://signup.live.com et suivez les instructions a I'écran.




Interface utilisateur Windows

1. Bouton de démarrage | Accéder au menu Démarrer.
O 2. Recherche Taper pour rechercher du contenu dans votre ordinateur portable ou sur le Web
3. Bureau virtuel Gérer des multiples taches.
[B 4. widgets Obtenir plus les qui vous
2] 5. Documents Accéder au dossier Documents.
@ 6. Microsoft Edge Naviguer sur Internet.
7. Microsoft Store Vos applications et divertissements préférés y sont tous listés.
[of accéder au de iguration
1. Cliquez sur le menu Démarrer et sélectionnez Systéeme Windows — Panneau de
configuration.
2 Utilisez la recherche Wlndows
lancer une i

1.0uvrez le menu Démarrer et sélectionnez I'application que vous souhaitez lancer.

2. Utilisez la recherche Windows.

Se connecter aux réseaux

Votre ordinateur portable vous aide a vous connecter au monde par le biais d'un réseau

sans fil.

1. Cliquez sur l'icone de réseau dans la zone de notification de Windows. Une liste des
réseaux sans fil disponibles s'affiche.

2. Sélectionnez un réseau auquel vous souhaitez vous connecter. Fournissez les
informations requises si nécessaire.

REMARQUE : Si vous vous connectez & un réseau sans fil sécurisé, saisissez
le mot de passe d'accés au réseau sans fil lorsque vous y étes invité.




Déclaration de conformité de I'UE

Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité de I'UE est disponible sur :
https://www.tecno-mobile.com/declaration/#/

Consignes de sécurité

Veuillez lire les consignes de sécurité suivantes avant d'utiliser votre ordinateur portable
1. Débranchez Ialimentation secteur et retirez la batterie avant de procéder au nettoyage. Essuyez l'ordinateur portable
avec une éponge en cellulose propre ou un chiffon en peau de chamois imbibé d'une solution de détergent non abrasif
et de quelques gouttes d'eau tiéde, puis éliminez toute humidité supplémentaire avec un chiffon sec.

2. Protégez-vous de la chaleur générée par votre ordinateur portable ou par adaptateur secteur. Ne bloquez pas
I'évent de votre ordinateur portable par lequel la chaleur est dissipée.

3. Empéchez votre ordinateur portable d'étre mouillé et tenez les liquides  'écart de votre ordinateur portable. Attention
au risque de choc électrique en cas d'éclaboussures ou de gouttes sur l'ordinateur portable ou adaptateur secteur.

4. Manipulez votre ordinateur portable avec précaution. Ne le laissez pas tomber, ne le heurtez pas, ne le rayez pas, ne
le tordez pas, ne le frappez pas, ne le faites pas vibrer, ne le poussez pas et ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur votre
ordinateur portable, son écran ou ses périphériques externes.

5. N'appuyez pas sur le panneau d'affichage et ne le touchez pas. Faites attention aux petits objets dont la surface est
tranchante ou solide et qui pourraient causer des rayures.

6. Evitez de piétiner ou de placer des objets lourds sur les cables. Nutiisez pas de cordons dalimentation,

d ou d'autres

7. Utilisez votre ordinateur portable dans des environnements  température ambiante. N'utilisez pas le produit dans
des conditions météorologiques extrémes ou dans des champs magnétiques/électriques puissants. Ne placez pas votre
ordinateur portable & proximité de sources de chaleur telles qu'un radiateur, des conduits d'air ou la lumiére directe du
soleil.

8. ll estinterdit de démonter 'adaptateur secteur. Il présente un risque de haute tension et de choc électrique. Confiez
Ientretien & un personnel qualifié si nécessaire.

9. Température EUT : 0 ~ +35 °C (avec adaptateur)

Ne jetez pas lordinateur portable ou 'adaptateur secteur avec les déchets municipaux. Ce produt a été
congu pour permetire la réutilisation appropriée des piéces et le recyclage. Ce symbole indique que le
produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les déchets Vérifiez les locales

s ¢limination des produits électroniques.




Carte de garantie

TERMES ET CONDITIONS

Les ordinateurs portables TECNO sont garantis contre les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication pendant
une période (dépendant du produit, comme décrit sur la carte de garantie). La garantie limitée prend effet &
la date d'achat originale. La réparation sous garantie doit étre effectuée, apres la vente, par un agent
désigné par le centre de service autorisé de TECNO. Pour bénéficier du service de garantie, la preuve
d'achat originale doit étre présentée a TECNO ou au centre de service agréé de TECNO. Pour exécuter le
service, le transport vers et depuis le centre de service est a la charge de I'acheteur. L'agent désigné
assurera la maintenance aprés-vente de ce produit, a la discrétion de TECNO et sans frais pour les piéces
et les services, si ce produit est défectueux pendant la période de garantie limitée.

Pendant la période de garantie, a compter de la date d'achat au détail par le client ou de I'activation du
produit (si le dernier jour de la période de validité de la garantie est un jour férié, le jour suivant du jour férié
prévaudra), TECNO fournira aux clients une maintenance gratuite en cas de dommages non humains a
I'héte du produit.

EXCLUSIONS

(Cette garantie ne couvre pas les éléments suivants)

1. Les produits dont les numéros de série originaux ont été enlevés, modifiés ou ne peuvent pas étre
facilement déterminés.

2. Les dommages causés par le transport et la manutention, y compris les rayures, les bosses, les
ébréchures et/ou tout dommage a I'extérieur de votre produit.

3. Les dommages ou défaillances causés par un courant ou une tension électrique incorrects, des
fluctuations ou des surtensions.

4. Les applications et utilisations pour lesquelles ce produit n'a pas été congu.

5. Les dommages ou défaillances causés par des produits ou équipements non fournis par TECNO.

6. Les accidents, la mauvaise utilisation, les abus, la négligence, la mauvaise application, l'incendie, I'eau,
la foudre ou autres actes de la nature.

7. Les dommages ou défaillances causés par une installation incorrecte ou défectueuse, une altération ou
une modification du produit.

8. Les dommages ou défaillances causés par : Des piéces, fournitures, accessoires ou équipements qui ne
sont pas produits ni autorisés par TECNO ; des services effectués par des sociétés de service non
agréées par TECNO.

9. Les dommages ou défaillances causés par des liquides ou de I'eau.

NOTIFICATIONS
La carte de garantie est réservée uniquement au premier acheteur du produit et n'est pas transférable. La
garantie couvre uniquement les produits TECNO achetés aupres des revendeurs agréés TECNO.




Le droit d'interprétation final appartient a TECNO.

CATEGORIE DE PRODUIT : Ordinateur portable

PERIODE DE GARANTIE : Veuillez vous référer aux politiques locales du service aprés-vente
pour plus de détails

Vous pouvez vous référer a la démonstration actuelle du service de garantie fourni par TECNO
si la catégorie de produit n'est pas mentionnée dans cette fiche.

Téléchargement du pilote :
https://www.tecno-mobile.com/download/

Site Web du service aprés-vente :
https://www.carlcare.com/ (pour les utilisateurs internationaux)
https://www.carlcare.com/fr/ (Uniquement pour la France)
https://www.carlcare.com/es/ (Uniquement pour I'Espagne)

Conseils de prudence

Pendant la période de garantie, si une garantie est nécessaire, veuillez présenter la facture
d'achat et la carte de garantie. Veuillez contacter votre revendeur local pour obtenir les politiques
aprés-vente.

Merci d'utiliser les produits TECNO.

Pour des informations détaillées sur le produit et des instructions d'utilisation, veuillez visiter le
site Web officiel : https://www.tecno-mobile.com




Co uracion de Su MEGABOO

1. Conecte el adaptador de corriente y presione el botén
de encendido.

NOTA: Para el primer uso o si no se ha usado
durante mucho tiempo, la bateria podria entrar
en modo de ahorro de energia para conservar
la carga. Se recomienda conectar el adaptador

de corriente y presionar el botén de encendido
para iniciar bajo estas condiciones.

2. Introduccion a Windows 11

Cuenta de Windows

Se requiere una cuenta de usuario para utilizar el sistema operativo Windows. Puede
iniciar sesién con una cuenta de usuario en Windows o una cuenta de Microsoft.

Cuenta de usuario en Windows

Si es la primera vez que usa Windows, debera crear una cuenta de usuario. La primera cuenta
creada sera del tipo "Administrador”. Con una cuenta de Administrador, puede crear cuentas
adicionales o cambiar tipos de cuenta siguiendo estos pasos:

(1) Haga clic en el menu de Inicio y seleccione Ajustes — Cuentas — Familia y otras personas.
(2) Siga las instrucciones en pantalla.

Cuenta de Microsoft

También puede iniciar sesion en el sistema operativo Windows con una cuenta de Microsoft.
Para crear una cuenta de Microsoft, vaya a la pagina de registro de Microsoft en
https://signup.live.com y siga las instrucciones en pantalla.
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Interfaz de usuario de Windows

. Boton de inicio Acceso al menu de Inicio.
. Buscar Escriba para buscar contenido en su computadora o en la Web.
3. Escritorio Virtual Gestione multiples tareas.
EH 4. Widgets Obtenga la informacion que le interesa mas rapido.
m 5. Documentos Acceda a la carpeta de Documentos.
@ 6. Microsoft Edge Navegue por Internet.
. Microsoft Store Sus aplicaciones y elementos de entretenimiento favoritos estan aqui.

Cémo Acceder al Panel de Control

1. Haga clic en el menu de Inicio y seleccione Sistema de Windows — Panel de Control.

2. Utilice el Buscador de Windows.

Como Abrir una Aplicacion

1. Active el menu de Inicio y seleccione la aplicacion que desea activar.

2. Utilice el Buscador de Windows.

Conectarse a Redes

Su computadora le ayuda a conectarse al mundo a través de una red inaldmbrica.

1.Haga clic en el icono de red en el area de notificacion de Windows. Se mostrara una lista de
redes inaldmbricas disponibles.

2. Seleccione una red para conectarse. Proporcione la informacién requerida si es necesario.

NOTA: Si se conecta a una red inalambrica segura, ingrese la ontrasefia
de acceso a la red cuando se le solicite.




Declaracion de Conformidad UE

El texto integro de la declaracion de conformidad UE esta disponible en la siguiente direccion
de Internet: https://www.tecno-mobile.com/declaration/#/

Instrucciones de Seguridad

Por favor, lea las siguientes instrucciones de seguridad antes de usar su portatil.
1. Desconecte la alimentacion de CA y retire la bateria antes de limpiarla. Limpie el porttil con una esponja de celulosa
limpia o un pafio de gamuza humedecido con una solucién de detergente no abrasivo y unas gotas de agua tibia, y
seque cualquier exceso de humedad con un pafio seco

2. Protéjase del calor generado por su portatil o el adaptador de CA. No bloquee las rejillas de ventilacion del portati
donde se disipa el calor.

3. Evite que su portatil se moje y mantenga los liquidos alejados de él. Precaucion: existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica
si hay derrames o gotas en la unidad del portatil o el adaptador de CA

4. Maneje su portatil con cuidado. No la deje caer, golpear, rayar, torcer, presionar, hacer vibrar ni colocar objetos
pesados sobre el portatil, la pantalla o los dispositivos extemos.

5. No presione ni toque el panel de la pantalla. Preste atencion a objetos pequefios con superficies afiladas o sdlidas
que puedan causar rayones.

6. Evite pisar o colocar objetos pesados sobre los cables. No utilice cables de alimentacion, accesorios u otros
periféricos dafiados.

7. Use su portatil en entornos con temperaturas ambientales adecuadas. No utilice el producto en condiciones
climaticas extremas ni en campos magnéticos o eléctricos fuertes. No coloque su portatil cerca de fuentes de calor
como radiadores, conductos de aire o bajo la luz solar directa

8. Esta prohibido golpear el adaptador de CA. Existe riesgo de alto voltaje y descarga eléctrica. Si es necesario, acuda
a personal de servicio calificado.

9. Temperatura del EUT: 0~+35 C (con adaptador)

No tire la unidad del portatil ni el adaptador de CA en residuos municipales. Este producto ha sido disefiado
para permitir a reutilizacion adecuada de partes y el reciclaje. Este simbolo indica que el producto no debe
ser colocado en residuos Consulte las iones locales para la di 6n de productos

_—— electronicos.
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arjeta de Garantia

TERMINOS Y CONDICIONES

El producto portatil TECNO esta garantizado contra defectos en los materiales o mano de obra
durante un periodo (dependiendo del producto, como se describe en la tarjeta de garantia). La
garantia limitada comienza en la fecha original de compra. La reparacién en garantia debe ser
realizada por un agente designado después de la venta, en un centro de servicio autorizado de
TECNO. Para recibir el servicio de garantia, se debe presentar el comprobante de compra
original a TECNO o a su centro de servicio autorizado. Para el servicio de entrega, el transporte
hacia y desde el centro de servicio es responsabilidad del comprador. El agente designado
realizara el mantenimiento posventa de este producto, a opcién de TECNO y sin cargo por las
piezas y servicios, si este producto presenta defectos durante el periodo de garantia limitada.
Durante el periodo de garantia desde la fecha de compra original por parte del cliente o desde
que el producto se active (si el Ultimo dia del periodo de garantia cae en un dia festivo,
prevalecera el siguiente dia habil), TECNO proporcionara a los clientes mantenimiento gratuito
siempre que no haya dafio humano al dispositivo principal del producto.

EXCLUSIONES

(Esta garantia no cubre lo siguiente)

1. Productos con nimeros de serie originales eliminados, alterados o no identificables facilmente.
2. Darios causados por el transporte y la manipulacion, incluidos rayones, abolladuras, astillas y/o
cualquier dafio en el exterior del producto.

3. Dafios o fallos causados por corriente o voltaje incorrecto, fluctuaciones o sobrecargas.

4. Aplicaciones y usos para los que este producto no fue disefiado.

5. Dafios o fallos causados por productos o equipos no suministrados por TECNO.

6. Accidentes, uso indebido, abuso, negligencia, mal uso, fuego, agua, rayos u otros actos de la
naturaleza.

7. Darios o fallos causados por una instalacion incorrecta o defectuosa, alteracion o modificacion
del producto.

8. Daiios o fallos causados por: Piezas, suministros, accesorios o equipos no autorizados por
TECNO,; servicios realizados por compafiias de servicio no autorizadas.

9. Dafios o fallos causados por liquidos o dafios causados por agua.

NOTIFICACIONES
La tarjeta de garantia esta limitada exclusivamente al primer comprador del producto y no es
transferible. La garantia cubre tnicamente los productos TECNO adquiridos en distribuidores
autorizados de TECNO.
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El derecho de interpretacion final pertenece a TECNO.

CATEGORIA DEL PRODUCTO: Unidad de Portatil

PERIODO DE GARANTIA: Consulte las politicas locales de servicio posventa para obtener mas
detalles

Puede consultar la demostracion real del servicio de garantia proporcionado por TECNO si la
categoria del producto no estd mencionada en esta hoja.

Descarga de controladores:
https://www.tecno-mobile.com/download/

Sitio web de servicio postventa:
https://www.carlcare.com/ (Para usuarios globales)
https://www.carlcare.com/fr/ (Solo para Francia)
https://www.carlcare.com/es/ (Solo para Espafa)

Consejos

Durante el periodo de garantia, si requiere el servicio, por favor presente la factura de compra y
la tarjeta de garantia. Consulte a su distribuidor local para conocer las politicas de posventa.
Gracias por usar productos TECNO.

Para obtener informacion detallada sobre el producto y las instrucciones de uso, visite el sitio
web oficial: https://www.tecno-mobile.com




Atur MEGABOOK Anda

1. Hubungkan adaptor daya dan tekan tombol daya.

CATATAN: Untuk penggunaan pertama kali
atau tidak digunakan setelah waktu yang
lama, baterai mungkin memasuki mode
penghematan daya untuk menghemat daya
baterai. Disarankan untuk menghubungkan
adaptor daya dan menekan tombol daya
untuk memulai dalam kondisi ini.

2. Mulailah dengan Windows 11

Akun Windows
Akun pengguna diperlukan untuk menggunakan sistem operasi Windows.
Akun pengguna Windows atau akun Microsoft dapat diakses untuk masuk.

Akun pengguna Windows

Jika Anda menggunakan Windows untuk pertama kalinya, akun pengguna Windows
harus dibuat. Akun pertama yang dibuat adalah jenis "Administrator". Dengan akun
Administrator, Anda dapat membuat akun pengguna tambahan atau mengubah jenis
akun dengan langkah-langkah berikut ini:

(1) Klik menu Mulai dan pilih Pengaturan — Akun — Keluarga & orang lain.

(2) Ikuti petunjuk di layar.

Akun Microsoft

Anda juga dapat masuk ke sistem operasi Windows dengan akun Microsoft.
Untuk membuat akun Microsoft, buka halaman pendaftaran Microsoft di
https://signup.live.com dan ikuti petunjuk di layar.
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Antarmuka pengguna Windows

. Tombol Mulai

Akses ke menu Mulai.

L 2. cai

Ketik untuk mencari konten di komputer Anda atau dari Web.

1M 3. Desktop Virtual

Tangani beberapa tugas.

[B 4. widget

Dapatkan informasi yang Anda minati dengan lebih cepat.

2] 5. Dokumen

Akses ke folder Dokumen.

@ 6. Microsoft Edge

Jelajahi internet.

7. Microsoft Store

Semua aplikasi dan item hiburan favorit Anda ada di sini.

Cara Mengakses Panel Kontrol
1. Klik menu Mulai dan pilih Sistem Windows — Panel Kontrol.
2. Gunakan Pencarian Windows.

Cara Meluncurkan Aplikasi

1. Buka menu Mulai dan pilih aplikasi yang ingin Anda luncurkan.
2. Gunakan Pencarian Windows.

Hubungkan ke Jaringan

Komputer Anda membantu Anda terhubung ke dunia melalui jaringan nirkabel.
1. Klik ikon jaringan di area notifikasi Windows. Daftar jaringan yang tersedia ditampilkan.
2. Pilih jaringan untuk dihubungkan. Berikan informasi yang diminta jika diperlukan.

CATATAN: Jika menghubungkan ke jaringan nirkabel yang aman,
masukkan kata sandi untuk akses jaringan nirkabel saat diminta.
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Deklarasi Konformitas UE

Naskah lengkap Deklarasi Konformitas UE (DOC EU) tersedia di alamat Internet berikut:
https://www.tecno-mobile.com/declaration/#/

Petunjuk Keselamatan

Harap baca petunjuk keselamatan berikut sebelum menggunakan laptop Anda.
1. Putuskan sambungan daya AC dan keluarkan baterai sebelum membersihkan. Bersihkan laptop dengan spons
selulosa bersih atau kain chamois yang dibasahi dengan larutan deterjen non-abrasif dan beberapa tetes air hangat,
lalu bersihkan sisa air dengan kain kering.

2. Lindungi diri Anda dari panas yang dihasilkan oleh laptop atau adaptor AC. Jangan halangi ventilasi laptop tempat
panas dibuang.

3. Cegah laptop Anda dari basah dan jauhkan cairan dari laptop Anda. Waspadai bahaya sengatan listrik jika tumpahan
atau tetesan terlihat difdalam unit laptop atau adaptor

4. Tangani laptop Anda dengan hati-hati. Jangan jatuhkan, benturkan, gores, putar, pukul, getarkan, dorong, atau
letakkan benda berat di atas laptop, monitor, atau perangkat eksternal Anda.

5. Jangan tekan atau sentuh panel layar. Perhatikan benda kecil dengan permukaan tajam atau padat yang dapat
menyebabkan goresan.

6. Hindari menginjak atau meletakkan benda berat di atas kabel. Jangan gunakan kabel daya, aksesori, atau periferal
lain yang rusak.

7. Gunakan laptop Anda di lingkungan dengan suhu sekitar. Jangan gunakan produk ini dalam cuaca ekstrem atau di
medan magnet/listrik yang kuat. Jangan letakkan laptop Anda di dekat sumber panas seperti radiator, saluran udara,
sinar matahari langsung.

8. Dilarang membongkar adaptor AC. Risiko tegangan tinggi dan sengatan listrik. Jika perlu, serahkan perbaikan ke
teknisi servis yang berkualifikasi.

9. Suhu EUT: 0 ~+ 35 C (dengan adaptor)

Jangan buang unit laptop a(au auamcr AC ke dalam sampah perkotaan. Produk ini telah dirancang untuk
dan daur ulang yang tepat. Simbol ini menunjukkan bahwa

produk tidak boleh dibuang Ke da\am sampah perkotaan. Periksa peraturan setempat untuk pembuangan
EEmm  Produk elektronik.
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SYARAT DAN KETENTUAN

Produk laptop TECNO dijamin bebas dari cacat material atau pengerjaan selama jangka waktu tertentu
(tergantung pada produk, seperti yang dijelaskan pada kartu garansi). Garansi terbatas dimulai pada tanggal
pembelian awal. Perbaikan garansi harus dilakukan oleh agen purna jual yang ditunjuk dan pusat layanan
resmi TECNO. Untuk menerima layanan garansi, bukti pembelian asli harus ditunjukkan kepada TECNO
atau pusat layanan resmi TECNO. Untuk layanan pengantaran untuk perbaikan, transportasi ke dan dari
pusat layanan menjadi tanggung jawab pembeli. Jika produk ini rusak selama masa garansi terbatas, agen
yang ditunjuk akan melakukan perawatan purna jual untuk produk ini, atas pilihan TECNO dan tanpa biaya
untuk suku cadang dan layanan.

Selama masa garansi sejak tanggal pembelian retail asli oleh pelanggan atau produk diaktifkan (Jika hari
terakhir masa berlaku garansi adalah hari libur resmi, hari berikutnya setelah hari libur tersebut yang akan
berlaku), TECNO akan memberikan pelanggan perawatan gratis jika terjadi kerusakan non-manusia pada
unit utama produk.

PENGECUALIAN

(Garansi ini tidak mencakup hal berikut ini)

1. Produk dengan nomor seri asli yang telah dihapus, diubah, atau tidak dapat ditentukan dengan mudah.
2. Kerusakan yang disebabkan oleh transportasi dan penanganan, termasuk goresan, penyok, terkelupas,
dan/atau kerusakan apa pun pada bagian luar produk Anda.

atau 1 yang di 1 oleh arus atau tegangan listrik yang salah, fluktuasi atau

lonjakan.
4. Penerapan dan penggunaan yang tidak dimaksudkan untuk produk ini.

5. Kerusakan atau kegagalan yang disebabkan oleh produk atau peralatan yang bukan disediakan oleh
TECNO.

6. Kecelakaan, penyalahgunaan, penggunaan berlebih, ian, penerapan, air,
petir, atau bencana alam lainnya.
7. Kerusakan atau 1 yang 1 oleh yang tidak tepat atau salah, perubahan

atau modifikasi produk.

8. Kerusakan atau kegagalan yang disebabkan oleh: Suku cadang, perlengkapan, aksesori, atau peralatan
non-TECNO atau tidak resmi; layanan yang dilakukan oleh perusahaan layanan yang tidak resmi.

9. Kerusakan atau kegagalan yang disebabkan oleh cairan atau kerak yang diakibatkan oleh kerusakan
akibat cairan atau air.

NOTIFIKASI
Kartu garansi hanya berlaku untuk pembeli pertama produk dan tidak dapat dipindahtangankan. Garansi
hanya mencakup produk TECNO yang dibeli dari dealer resmi TECNO.
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Hak penafsiran akhir adalah milik TECNO.
KATEGORI PRODUK: Unit Laptop
MASA GARANSI: Silakan rujuk kebijakan layanan purna jual setempat untuk rinciannya

Anda dapat merujuk ke demonstrasi layanan garansi yang sebenarnya yang disediakan oleh
TECNO jika kategori produk tidak disebutkan dalam lembar ini.

Unduhan driver:
https://www.tecno-mobile.com/download/

Situs web layanan purna jual:
https://www.carlcare.com/ (Untuk pengguna global)
https://www.carlcare.com/fr/ (Hanya untuk Prancis)
https://www.carlcare.com/es/ (Hanya untuk Spanyol)

Tips hangat

Selama masa garansi, jika garansi diperlukan, silakan tunjukkan faktur pembelian dan kartu
garansi. Silakan hubungi dealer setempat Anda untuk kebijakan purna jual.

Terima kasih telah menggunakan produk TECNO.

Untuk informasi produk detail dan instruksi penggunaan, silakan kunjungi situs web resmi:
https://www.tecno-mobile.com
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MEGABOOK Kurulumu

1. Gug adaptdrini baglayin ve gl¢ digmesine basin.

NOT: Ik kullanimda veya uzun siire
kullaniimadiginda, pil glictinden tasarruf
etmek igin pil gli¢ tasarrufu moduna
girebilir. Bu  kosullar altinda, gli¢
adapt U baglamaniz ve baslatmak igin
gli¢ diigmesine basmaniz énerilir.

2. Windows 11 ile baslayin

Windows hesabi
Windows isletim sistemini kullanmak igin bir kullanici hesabi gereklidir. Oturum
agmak igin bir Windows kullanici hesabi veya bir Microsoft hesabi kullanilabilir.

Windows kullanici hesabi

Windows'u ilk kez kullaniyorsaniz, bir Windows kullanici hesabi olusturmaniz gerekir.
Olusturulan ilk hesap "Yénetici" tiriindedir. Yonetici hesabiyla, ek kullanici hesaplari
olusturabilir veya hesap tirlerini asagidaki adimlari izleyerek degistirebilirsiniz:

(1) Baglat menistine tiklayin ve Ayarlar — Hesaplar — Aile ve dider kisiler'i segin.

(2) Ekrandaki talimatlari izleyin.

Microsoft hesabi

Windows isletim sistemine Microsoft hesabiyla da giris yapabilirsiniz.
Microsoft hesabi olusturmak igin https:/signup.live.com adresine
gidin ve ekrandaki talimatlari izleyin.

:



Windows kullanici arayiizii

1. Baglat diigmesi Baslat menustine erigim.
,O 2. Ara Bilgisayarinizdaki veya Web'deki igerikleri aramak igin yazin.
1M 3. Sanal Masaiistii Birden fazla gérevi yapin.
EB 4. Widgets Onem verdiginiz bilgilere daha hizli ulagin.
m 5. Belgeler Belge klasoriine erigim.
@ 6. Microsoft Edge Internette gezinin.
7. Microsoft Store Favori uygulamalariniz ve eglence égeleriniz burada.

Denetim Masasina Nasil Erisilir

1. Baslat meniisiine tiklayin ve Windows Sistemi — Denetim Masasi'ni segin.

2. Windows Arama'yi kullanin.

Bir Uygulama Nasil Baslatilir

1. Baglat menistini agin ve baslatmak istediginiz uygulamayi segin.

2. Windows Arama'yi kullanin.

Aglara Baglan

Bilgisayariniz, kablosuz bir ag araciligiyla diinyaya baglanmaniza yardimci olur.

1. Windows bildirim alanindaki ag simgesine tiklayin. Kullanilabilir kablosuz aglarin listesi
gorintilenir.

2.Baglanmak icin bir ag secin. Gerekirse gerekli bilgileri girin.

NOT: Giivenli bir kablosuz aga baglaniyorsaniz, istendiginde kablosuz
ag erisimi icin parolayi girin.
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AB Uygunluk Beyani

AB uygunluk beyani metnine asagidaki internet adresinden ulasilabilir:
https://www.tecno-mobile.com/declaration/#/

Giivenlik Talimatlan

Dizistii bilgisayarinizi kullanmadan énce liitfen asagidaki giivenlik talimatiarini okuyun.

1. Temizlemeden énce AC giic baglantisini kesin ve pil takimini gikarin. Diziistii bilgisayarinizi, asindirict olmayan bir

deterjan ve birkag damla ilik su karisimiyla nemlendirilmis temiz bir seliiloz singer veya giideri bezle silin ve kalan nemi

kuru bir bezle alin.

2. Diziisti bilgisayarinizin veya AC adaptdriiniin irettigi 1sidan kendinizi koruyun. Dizistii bilgisayarinizin isinin

yayildigi havalandirma deliklerini kapatmayin.

3. Diziistil bilgisayarinizin islanmasini Gnleyin ve sivilar diziistii bilgisayarinizdan uzak tutun. Dizistii bilgisayar

initesinde veya AC adaptdriinde ddkiilme veya damlama olmasi durumunda elektrik arpmasi tehlikesine dikkat edin.

4. Diziisti bilgisayarinizi dikkatii kullanin. Diziistii bilgisayarinizi, ekraninizi veya harici cihazlarinizi diisiirmeyin,

arpmayin, gizmeyin, biikmeyin, vurmayin, titretmeyin, itmeyin veya iizerine agir nesneler koymayin.

5. Ekran paneline basmayin veya dokunmayin. Giziklere neden olabilecek keskin veya sert yiizeyli kiigiik nesnelere

dikkat edin.

6. Kablolarin izerine basmaktan veya agir nesneler koymaktan kaginin. Hasarli giig kablolarini, aksesuarlari veya diger

gevre birimlerini kullanmayin.

7. Diziistil bi ortam ortamlarda Uriinii asin hava kosullarinda veya giigli
alanlarda Diziistii radyator, hava kanallari, dogrudan giines Isii gibi ist

kaynaklarinin yakinina yerlestirmeyin.

8. AC adaptoriiniin devrilmesi yasaktir. Yikksek voltaj ve elekirik carpmasi riski. Gerekirse, servis igin Kalifiye servis

personeline basvurun.

9. EUT Sicakligi: 0~+35 °C (adaptér ile)

Diziisti bilgisayar Gnitesini voya AC adaptériini belediye atiklarina atmaym Bu driin, pargalarln uygun
sekilde yeniden geri u sembol,
{riiniin belediye atiklarina atimamas: gerektigini gosterir. Elektronik urun\erm imhag, igin yerel yonetmellklen

_—— kontrol edin.
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Garanti Kart

SARTLAR VE KOSULLAR

TECNO dizisti bilgisayar Grlinli, malzeme veya isgilik hatalarina karsi belirli bir sire (garanti
belgesinde belirtildigi gibi Griine bagl olarak) garantilidir. Sinirli garanti, orijinal satin alma
tarihinden itibaren baslar. Garanti kapsamindaki onarim, satis sonrasi yetkili servisimiz olan
TECNO vyetkili servisimiz tarafindan yapilmalidir. Garanti kapsamindaki hizmetten yararlanmak
icin, orijinal satin alma belgesinin TECNO'ya veya TECNO yetkili servisimize ibraz edilmesi
gerekmektedir. Tasima hizmeti igin, servis merkezine gidis-donis nakliyesi alicinin
sorumlulugundadir. Sinirli garanti siresi iginde bu Griin arizalanirsa, atanmis yetkili servis,
TECNO'nun takdirine bagli olarak, parga ve servis Ucreti almaksizin satis sonrasi bakim
islemlerini gergeklestirecektir.

Miisteri tarafindan Griiniin ilk perakende satin alim tarihinden veya (riiniin etkinlestirildigi tarihten
itibaren baglayan garanti siiresi boyunca (garanti stiresinin son giinii resmi tatile denk gelirse, tatili
izleyen ilk is glinli gegerli sayilir), TECNO, Uriiniin ana biriminde insan kaynakli olmayan hasarlar
s0z konusu oldugunda miisterilere Ucretsiz bakim hizmeti saglayacaktir.

ISTISNALAR

(Bu garanti asagidaki durumlari kapsamaz)

1. Orijinal seri numarasi gikarilmis, degistirimis veya kolayca tespit edilemeyen (rinler.

2. Urlintiniiztin dis yiizeyinde olusan gizikler, ezikler, catlaklar ve/veya diger hasarlar dahil olmak
Uzere nakliye ve tagima sirasinda olusan hasarlar.

3. Yanlis elektrik akimi veya voltaji, dalgalanmalar veya ani yiikselmeler nedeniyle olusan hasar
veya arizalar.

4. Urtintin amaglanmayan sekilde kullaniimasi.

5. TECNO tarafindan saglanmayan triin veya ekipmanlardan kaynaklanan hasar ya da arizalar.
6. Kaza, yanls kullanim, suistimal, ihmal, hatali uygulama, yangin, su, yildinm veya diger dogal
afetler sonucu olusan hasarlar.

7. Hatali kurulum, Grliniin uygunsuz sekilde degistiriimesi veya tizerinde yapilan degisikliklerden
kaynaklanan hasar ya da arizalar.

8. Asagidakilerden kaynaklanan hasar veya arizalar: TECNO disi veya yetkisiz pargalar,
malzemeler, aksesuarlar veya ekipmanlar; yetkisiz servis firmalari tarafindan yapilan islemler.

9. Sivi temasi veya sividan kaynaklanan kireglenme nedeniyle olusan hasar ya da arizalar.

BILDIRIMLER
Garanti karti yalnizca Griinln ilk alicisi igin gegerlidir ve devredilemez. Garanti, yalnizca yetkili

TECNO saticilarindan satin alinan TECNO driinlerini kapsar.
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Nihai yorum hakki TECNO'ya aittir.
URUN KATEGORISI: Laptop Unitesi
GARANTI SURESI: Ayrintilar igin liitfen yerel satis sonrasi hizmet politikalarina bakin

Bu sayfada urlin kategorisi belirtiimemisse TECNO tarafindan saglanan garanti hizmetinin
gercek gosterimine basvurabilirsiniz.

Siiriicli indirme:
https://www.tecno-mobile.com/download/

Satig sonrasi servis web sitesi:
https://www.carlcare.com/ (Global kullanicilar igin)
https://www.carlcare.com/fr/ (Yalnizca Fransa igin)
https://www.carlcare.com/es/ (Yalnizca ispanya igin)

Onemli ipuglar

Garanti siiresi boyunca, garanti gerekiyorsa litfen satin alma faturasini ve garanti belgesini
gosterin. Satis sonrasi politikalar icin liitfen yerel bayinize bagvurun.

TECNO drinlerini kullandiginiz icin tesekkir ederiz.

Ayrintili Grlin bilgileri ve kullanim talimatlari igin Iitfen resmi web sitesini ziyaret edin:
https://www.tecno-mobile.com
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WARRANTY CERTIFICATE

Brand:

TECNO

Model:

Name:

Address:

Telephone number:

Date of purchase:
(dd/mm/yy)

Store name:

S/N:
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